COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS
FEBRUARY 5, 2024 GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska,
was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Mark Bottom, Steve Tucker, County Attorney Richard
Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long. Absent Sid Colson.

Chairman Bottom called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that
notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on February
1, 2024. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the
Commissioner’s Room. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to approve the
minutes of January 16, 2024, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel.
Seconded by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, Tucker, yes, Colson, absent,
Bottom, yes, 1 absent, 2 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion
was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by
Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, Tucker, yes, Colson, absent, Bottom, yes, 1
absent, 2 ayes, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9:15 a.m.
8:50 a.m. Ken Rice with Murphy Tractor was present to discuss survey results.

Correspondence: NONE

Unfinished Business:

The Western Sky Community Care Center agreement will be forwarded to February
20, 2024.

Don Softley was present to review and discuss the Tiering Agreement with Ogallala.
Commissioner Tucker made the motion have the Chairman sign the agreement with
The City of Ogallala and Perkins County Ambulance concerning tiering and billing
services when both are dispatched to assist a patient. Commissioner Bottom
seconded, roll call vote, Tucker, yes, Colson, absent, Bottom, yes, 1 absent, 2 ayes,
motion carried.

Carrier will be in the courthouse today to take pictures and look at blueprints for the
new HVAC that will be installed in the courthouse.

New Business: NONE

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES: $84028.34
GENERAL
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant 212.50
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 10891.56
AT&T Mobility 1311.45
Clyde Barry 19.00
Century Link 46.29
Country Supply 30.99
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance 614.40
Datashield 125.25
Dickinson Land Surveyors, Inc 2235.75

Eakes Office Plus 33.98



Law Office Of Steven E Elmshaeuser
Government Forms and Supplies
Hamilton Information Systems Inc
Hometown Leasing

Ideal Linen/Bluffs

Charles Kuskie

The Lincoln National Life Ins. Co.
Medical Enterprises, Inc.
Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc.
Mid-American Benefits, Inc
MIPS Inc

NE Assoc. Of County Assessors
NE Weed Control Association
Nebraska Health and Human Services
Office Service, Inc

Onsolve LLC

Perkins Co. Comm Hospital
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Pronto Convenience

Robin Quinn

Redfield Direct, LLC

Sandhills State Bank

Thomson Reuters-West

TK Elevator Corporation

Trane U.S. Inc.

Tyler

U.S. Postal Service

Verizon Wireless

West Central NE Development District
Wolf Chevrolet Buick of Imperial
ROADS

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant
American Energy Delivery, Inc
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Aurora Cooperative

Beaver Bearing Co. Albion
Bomgaars Supply

Brian Brassfield

Coats Auto & Diesel, Inc
Consolidated Telcom, Inc
Country Supply

Faber Signs

Great Plains Communication
Hatch's Super Foods, Inc
Hydrotex

1475.00
188.27
1884.70
316.57
63.14
16.00
1683.71
35.00
75.00
562.50
3436.75
75.00
175.00
93.00
1153.23
3472.00
248.50
19841.28
2623.42
269.77
450.00
486.92
437.50
145.00
430.29
15000.00
449.00
2000.00
59.40
326.20
36900.00

37.50
14231.35
1766.04
110.32
2115.58
629.49
42.67
826.90
114.76
74.96
215.82
219.47
15.47
2153.81



Imperial Napa

Iroquois Products

Lang Diesel, Inc

Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc

NPPD

NE Child Support Payment Center
Newman Signs, Inc

Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Prairie States Comm. Inc.
Printworks

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.
Sandhills State Bank

US Bank

Walk-N-Roll

Wolf Chevrolet Buick of Imperial
FAIR

Hatch's Super Foods, Inc

High Plains News North LLC
Ideal Linen/Bluffs

Patsy J. Kroeker

Potts Electric, LLC

PUBLIC TRANSIT

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Perkins Co. Senior Center
Pinnacle Bank

Reese Mechanical Inc.

E-911 SERVICES

Century Link

Consolidated Telcom, Inc.

Elsie Communications, Inc.
Frontier Communications
AMBULANCE

Bound Tree Medical LLC
Deaver Computer Service, LLC
One Billing Solutions, LLC
Rocky Mountain Air Solutions
Southwest Mutual Aid Fire District
U.S. Postmaster

TRANSFER AMBULANCE
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
AT&T Mobility

Aurora Cooperative

One Billing Solutions, LLC
Pinnacle Bank

352.82
855.75
2289.00
107.17
505.07
250.00
1672.53
7204.38
3860.43
282.75
634.69
416.23
212.50
1218.61
1819.02
865.00

10.57
18.00
30.42
1500.00
525.55

118.99
620.00
454.45
150.00

1014.78
119.04
192.94

34.19

556.00
228.41
601.77
145.20
100.00

24.00

59.58
46.39
400.10
2565.74
310.28



Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by
Commissioner Tucker to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Bottom,
roll call vote, Tucker, yes, Colson, absent, Bottom, yes, 1 absent, 2 ayes, motion
carried.

The Board heard reports from County Clerk Rita Long, Sheriff Jim Brueggeman,
and Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal.

9:25 a.m. Chairman recessed the meeting.

The Perkins County High School Seniors were in the Courthouse for Government
Day.

11:55 a.m. The meeting was reconvened.

The next regular meeting will be held on Tuesday, February 20, 2024, at the Perkins
County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

11:57 a.m. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded
by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, Tucker, yes, Colson, absent, Bottom, yes,
1 absent, 2 ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long
County Clerk

***pPerkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED February 19" 2024, in
observance of President’s Day. This is in accordance with the state holiday
schedule.***



